WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY
2020 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.
3.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC
1.

To highlight Appendix 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7 which officers have
identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers
consider that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined
in the report.

2.

To consider whether to accept the officers’ recommendation in respect
of the above information as set out paragraph 4.1 of Agenda Item 7.

3.

If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following
resolution: -

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendix 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

4.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 JANUARY

(Pages 1 - 4)

5.

CAPITAL SPEND AND PROJECT APPROVALS
(Pages 5 - 128)

6.

ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK
(Pages 129 - 134)

7.

ESIF SUD
(Pages 135 - 144)

8.

MINUTES OF THE BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL HELD ON
THE 3 DECEMBER
(Pages 145 - 148)

Signed:

Director of Corporate Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF THE 
[...]
of the Transport Fund would be carried out
in June.
Members were pleased with the detailed review and were satisfied that their
desire for clarity around projects had been met.
Resolved: That Investment Committee agrees the proposals set out in section
2.9 and recommends to the Combined Authority that the revised baseline
allocations for each project (Appendix 1 - Total Forecast Spend (£m) June
2019) and the revised programme dates for each project (Appendix 2) are
approved.
47.

Capital Spend and Project Approval
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance
process.
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:





Leeds Transport Model Update 2020
York Outer Ring Road Phase 3
Bradford City Centre Heritage Properties Development Scheme
York Scarborough Bridge project

The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last
meeting:


Corporate Technology Programme – CRM Improvements (package
E01)
Resolved:
(i)

That in respect of the Leeds Transport Model Update 2020 the
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:
(a)

That the Leeds Transport Model Update 2020 project proceeds
through Decision Point 2 and work commences on Activity 5 (full
business case with finalised costs).

(b)

That an indicative approval of £600,000 is given from the West

2

Yorkshire plus Transport Fund towards a total scheme cost of £1.2
million with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme
has progressed through the assurance process to Decision Point 5.
(c)

(ii)

(iii)

That future approvals ar
[...]
e
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within
the tolerances outlined in this report.

(iv) That in respect of the York Scarborough Bridge the Investment
Committee approved:

3

48.

(a)

That the change request to the York Scarborough Bridge project
to enhance the original scheme, increase the Combined Authority
contribution by £280,000 and increase the timeframe to March
2021 is approved.

(b)

That the Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the
existing funding agreement with York Council for additional
expenditure of up to £280,000 from the Transforming Cities Fund.

(c)

That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining
within the tolerances outlined in this report.

Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 3 December
Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 3
December be noted.

4

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee

Date:

5 February 2020

Subject:

Capital Spending and Project Approvals

Director:

Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s):

Ian Pegg

1

Purpose of this report

1.1

To put forward proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of
West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects, including West
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (Transport Fund) and Growth Fund, for
consideration by the Investment Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the
Combined Authority’s assurance process.

1.2

The Investment Committee has delegated decision making authority, this was
approved by the Combined Authority on 13 December 2018. Where
Investment Committee is asked to make an approval decision this will be
highlighted in the summary table and
[...]
.

4.50

Leeds City Region was one of seven areas in England and Wales shortlisted
in July 2019 to progress to the second round of bidding for the FMZ fund by
DfT. It is anticipated that up to three areas will be chosen by the Secretary of

24

State as Future Mobility Zones from a total fund of £70 million. The
programme could not be delivered in its entirety without DfT funding.
4.51

Subject to funding it will be managed within the overarching governance
structure that is being established for the TCF programme. Key risks
particularly in relation to service and technology innovation are understood
and milestones appear reasonable.
Recommendations

4.52

The Investment Committee recommend to the Combined Authority:
(i)

That the Future Mobility Zone (FMZ) programme proceeds through
Decision Point 2 and work commences on the development of business
cases for individual packages

(ii)

An indicative approval to £30.793 million, which will be funded from the
Local Transport Plan (£2.75 million), the Leeds Public Transport
Investment Programme (£0.763 million) and the Department for
Transport FMZ fund (£27.28 million) is given with full approval to spend
being granted as individual scheme or packages have progressed
through the Assurance Process to Decision Point 5. The total programme
cost is £32.01 million, including £1.22 million from District Partners.

(iii)

An approval for development funding of £2.01 million be made to enable
initial work on outline business cases for individual packages, subject to
DfT funding being announced.

(iv) That future programme approvals are made in accordance with the
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at
Decision Point 6 and 7 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report

25

Projects in Stage 2: Developm
[...]
nt 5.

(iii)

Development costs of £355,000 approved in order to progress the
scheme to activity 3 (outline business case).

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement with City of
York Council for expenditure of up to £355,000 from the West Yorkshireplus Transport Fund.
(v)

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances set out in this report.

63

Leeds City Region Future Mobility Zone
9.2

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority:
(i)

That the Future Mobility Zone (FMZ) programme proceeds through
Decision Point 2 and work commences on the development of business
cases for individual packages

(ii)

An indicative approval to £30.793 million, which will be funded from the
Local Transport Plan (£2.75 million), the Leeds Public Transport
Investment Programme (£0.763 million) and the Department for
Transport FMZ fund (£27.28 million) is given with full approval to spend
being granted as individual scheme or packages have progressed
through the Assurance Process to Decision Point 5. The total programme
cost is £32.01 million, including £1.22 million from District Partners.

(iii)

An approval for development funding of £2.01 million be made to enable
initial work on outline business cases for individual packages, subject to
DfT funding being announced.

(iv) That future programme approvals are made in accordance with the
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at
Decision Point 6 and 7 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the
scheme remaining within the tolerances 
[...]
e Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:
(i)

The EZ Parry Lane scheme proceeds through decision point 3 and work
commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii)

The total cost of the scheme is £18.88 million. An indicative approval to
the Combined Authority’s contribution of £8.081 million through the Local
Growth Fund is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point
5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii)

Development costs of £540,000 are approved in order to progress the
scheme to decision point 4 (full business case).

(iv) Approval is given to enter into a Funding Agreement with the City of
Bradford District & Metropolitan Council in order to assist in the
development of the full business case for up to £540,000.
(v)

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 4 and
5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Leeds Inland Port
9.6

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:

65

(i)

The Leeds Inland Port project proceeds through decision point 3 and
work commences on activity 4 (Full business case).

(ii)

An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £3.17
million is given, to be funded from the West Yorkshire plus Transport
Fund, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (FBC with
finalised costs). The total project value is £3.37 million.

(iii)

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report, including at decision point 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.

Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway
9.7

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:
(i)

The Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway project proceeds through decision
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(ii)

Indicative approval to the total project value of £5 million has been given
from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point
5 (full business case with finalised costs).

(iii)

The development costs of £4.5 million are approved in order to progress
the scheme to decision point 4 (Full business case), taking the total
project approval to £5 million.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report, including at decision point 4
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team (subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances
outlined in this report), with decision point 5 approval through a
delegation to the Investment Committee following a recommendation by
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team.
Network Navigation
9.8

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:
(i)

The Network Navigation (Leeds) scheme proceeds through decision
point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on activity 5 (Full
Business Case plus cost).

(ii)

An indicative approval to the total project value of £1.8 million is given
from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being granted once the

66

scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point
5 (Full business case with finalised costs).
(iii)

Development costs of £150,000 are approved in order to progress the
scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised costs),
taking the total project approval to £250,000.

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the
tolerances outlined in this report.
Moorthorpe Rail Car Park
9.9

The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:
(i)

The Moorthorpe Rail Car Park project proceeds through decision point 5
and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery).

(ii)

Approval to the total project value of £778,551 million is given from the
West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iii)

Approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Section 56 Funding
Agreement with Arriva Rail North for expenditure of up to £635,000
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.

(iv) Approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Basic Asset
Protection Agreement with Network Rail for £32,000.
(v)

Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway
and approval route outlined in this report following a recommendation by
the Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this
report.

Superfast West Yorkshire and York Contract 3
9.10

That Investment Committee approves:
(i)

The change request to the SBWYY Contract 3 project to deliver the rural
element at the total project value to £7.276 million.

(ii)

An indicative approval to the total project value of £7.276 million from the
funding sources outlined in this report for which the Combined Authority
is the accountable body is given, with full approval to spend being
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process
t
[...]
l Government Act 1972.

Appendix 2

Document is Restricted

143

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER
2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:
Simon Wright (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Jane Scullion
Councillor Peter McBride
Colin Glass OBE
Jonathan King
Gareth Yates

Yorkshire Bank
Calderdale Council
Kirklees Council
WGN
Medusa Holdings Ltd
Ward Hadaway

In attendance:
Simon Middleton
Carl Wright
Phil Cole
Vincent McCabe
Neill Fishman
Lorna Holroyd
Lauren Thomas
Janette Woodcock
36.

City of York Council
Clive Owen
Leeds City Council
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for absence
In the absence of Councillor Judith Blake, the meeting was chaired by Simon
Wright.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Blake, Councillor
Shabir Pandor, Councillor Darren Byford, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw,
Councillor Graham Swift, Michael Allen and Marcus Mills.

37.

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests
There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the
meeting.

38.

Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to Agenda item 5 and Appendices

145

1,2 and 3 to Agenda item 6 on the grounds that they are likely, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceeds, that if
members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
39.

Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 7
November 2019
That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 7 November 2019
be approved and signed by the Chair.

40.

Strategic Inward Investment Fund update
The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Enterprise Partnership
(the LEP) Strategic Inward Investment Fund (SIF).
The Panel considered the new grant application outlined in paragraph 3.1 and
detailed in exempt Appendices 1 and 2.
Resolved:

41.

(i)

That the SIF Progress report be noted.

(ii)

That the grant application outlined in paragraph 3.1 and detailed in
exempt Appendices 1 and 2 be recommended for approval.

Business Growth Programme
The Panel considered a report to outline the current position regarding
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Enterprise (the LEP)
Business Growth Programme (BGP)
Panel members considered the applications outlined in 3.1 and detailed in
exempted Appendices 1 and 2 and was asked to note the update on
previously approved projects as outlined in 4.3 and attached at exempt
Appendix 3.
Resolved:

42.

(i)

That the progress report be noted.

(ii)

That the grant applications detailed in 3.1 and attached at exempt
Appendices 1 and 2 be recommended for approval.

(iii)

That the update on previously approved projects as outlined in 5.1 and
attached at exempt Appendix 3 be noted.

Date of next meeting

146

The next meeting will be held on the 5 February.

147

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jess McNeill West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Moses West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Vicky Dumbrell West Yorkshire Combined Authority
John Huxall West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Thomas Murphy West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Unwin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

49. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received Counicillor Jane Scullion and Councilor 
Jonathan Pryor. 

50. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Waller declared that he was a member of the Yorkshire Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee 



51. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 and 2 to Agenda Item 7on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

52. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 9 January

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire and York 
Investment Committee held on 9 January be approved. 

53. Capital Spend and Project Approvals

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. 

Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:

 York City Centre Access Improvements 
 Leeds City Region Future Mobility Zone
 Hebden Bridge Flood Alleviation 
 Corn Exchange Gateway 
 Enterprise Zone: Parry Lane 
 Leeds Inland Port 
 Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway
 Network Navigation 
 Moorthorpe Rail Car Park 
 Superfast Broadband West Yorkshire and York Contract 3

Resolved:

(i) That in respect of the York City Centre Access Improvements the 
Investment Committee recommended to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the York City Centre Access Improvements scheme 
proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case). 



(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £8.1 million 
is given from the West Yorkshire-plus Transport Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5. 

(c) That development costs of £355,000 be approved in order to 
progress the scheme to activity 3 (outline business case). 

(d) That the Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement 
with City of York Council for expenditure of up to £355,000 from 
the West Yorkshire-plus Transport Fund.

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances set out in this report. 

(ii) That in respect of the Leeds City Region Future Mobility Zone the 
Investment Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Future Mobility Zone (FMZ) programme proceeds 
through Decision Point 2 and work commences on the 
development of business cases for individual packages

(b) That an indicative approval to £30.793 million, which will be 
funded from the Local Transport Plan (£2.75 million), the Leeds 
Public Transport Investment Programme (£0.763 million) and the 
Department for Transport FMZ fund (£27.28 million) is given with 
full approval to spend being granted as individual scheme or 
packages have progressed through the Assurance Process to 
Decision Point 5. The total programme cost is £32.01 million, 
including £1.22 million from District Partners.

(c) That an approval for development funding of £2.01 million be 
made to enable initial work on outline business cases for individual 
packages, subject to DfT funding being announced. 

(d) That future programme approvals are made in accordance with 
the assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this report 
including at Decision Point 6 and 7 through a delegation to the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report

(iii) That in respect of the Hebden Bridge Flood Alleviation Scheme the 
Investment Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Hebden Bridge Flood Alleviation Scheme proceeds 
through decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full 



business case) 

(b) That development costs of £1.9 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to activity 4 (full business case) from the 
Local Growth Fund. The total project value is £27.283 million. 

(c) That the Combined Authority enters into a Funding Agreement 
with the Environment Agency for development expenditure of up 
to £1.9 million from the Local Growth fund. 

(d) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(iv) That in respect of the Corn Exchange Gateway the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Corn Exchange Gateway project proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (FBC). 

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £24.7 million be given, with £18.6 million to be 
funded through the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme and £6.1 million from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total project value 
is £25.6 million. 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.

(v) That in respect of the Enterprise Zone: Parry Lane the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority that:

(a) That the EZ Parry Lane scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (full business case).

(b) That the total cost of the scheme is £18.88 million. An indicative 
approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £8.081 million 
through the Local Growth Fund is given, with full approval to 
spend being granted once the scheme has progressed through 
the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs).

(c) That development costs of £540,000 are approved in order to 



progress the scheme to decision point 4 (full business case).

(d) That approval is given to enter into a Funding Agreement with the 
City of Bradford District & Metropolitan Council in order to assist in 
the development of the full business case for up to £540,000. 

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(vi) That in respect of the Leeds inland port project the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority: 

(a) That the Leeds Inland Port project proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (Full business case).

(b) That an indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £3.17 million be given, to be funded from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total 
project value is £3.37 million. 

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report, including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(vii) That in respect of the Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Leeds Bradford Airport Parkway project proceeds through 
decision point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case). 

(b) That an Indicative approval to the total project value of £5 million 
has been given from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs). 

(c) That the development costs of £4.5 million are approved in order 
to progress the scheme to decision point 4 (Full business case), 
taking the total project approval to £5 million. 

(d) That future approvals be made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report, including at 



decision point 4 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team (subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report), with 
decision point 5 approval through a delegation to the Investment 
Committee following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. 

(viii) That in respect of the Network Navigation scheme the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority: 

(a) The Network Navigation (Leeds) scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (Full Business Case plus cost).

(b) An indicative approval to the total project value of £1.8 million is 
given from the LPTIP fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised 
costs).

(c) Development costs of £150,000 are approved in order to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5 (Full business case with finalised 
costs), taking the total project approval to £250,000.

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(ix) That in respect of the Moorthorpe Rail Car Park project the Investment 
Committee recommended to the Combined Authority:

(a) That the Moorthorpe Rail Car Park project proceeds through 
decision point 5 and work commences on activity 6 (Delivery). 

(b) That approval to the total project value of £778,551 million is given 
from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

(c) That approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Section 
56 Funding Agreement with Arriva Rail North for expenditure of up 
to £635,000 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund. 

(d) That approval for the Combined Authority to enter into a Basic 
Asset Protection Agreement with Network Rail for £32,000. 

(e) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 



within the tolerances outlined in this report.

(x) That in respect of the Superfast West Yorkshire and York Contract 3 
the Investment Committee approved:

(a) That the change request to the SBWYY Contract 3 project to 
deliver the rural element at the total project value to £7.276 million.

(b) That an indicative approval to the total project value of £7.276 
million from the funding sources outlined in this report for which 
the Combined Authority is the accountable body is given, with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs)

(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision 5 (full business case with finalised costs) through a 
delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s 
Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.

54. Assurance Framework

The Committee considered a report provided an update on he changes to the 
Leeds City Region Assurance Framework. 

The key changes were listed at 2.6 in the submitted report. 

Members noted that the amended Assurance Framework would be submitted 
to the Combined Authority for approval at its meeting on the 6 February. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the changes made to the Local Assurance Framework, as set 
out in the submitted report, be noted.

(ii) That the substantive form of the draft updated Assurance 
Framework document be approved.

55. ESIF SUD

The Committee considered a report on an outline application for Sustainable 
Urban Development (SUD), part of the European Structural and Investment 
Funds (ESIF) and provided advice regarding the application.  

Resolved: That the Investment Committee recommend to the Managing 
Authority that the outline application progress to a full application, and that the 
applicant strengthen the bid in light of the enhanced guidance provided by the 
Investment Committee in its role as Intermediate Body.  



56. Minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on the 3 December

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 3 
December be noted 


